CHAPTER 95

Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation— Board of Examiners in Optometry

(Statutory Authority: 1976 Code §§ 40-1-70 and 40-37-10 et seq.)

95-1. Prescribing Contact Lenses as Practice of Optometry.

A. Prescribing contact lenses includes, but is not limited to, fitting lenses for either cosmetic or therapeutic purposes.

HISTORY: Amended by State Register Volume 9, Issue No. 3, eff March 22, 1985; State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007.

95-2. Advertisements.

- A. An optometrist must identify him/herself as an optometrist or O.D. in all communications published or circulated, directly or indirectly, to the public.
- B. An optometrist cannot designate him/herself as a specialist in any area of optometric practice unless he or she holds a certification from a creditable national organization recognized by the Board.
- C. Assisting in obtaining fees under deceptive, false, or fraudulent circumstances includes, but is not limited to, providing optometric services to clients on behalf of, under the name of, or for wages from or in a fee splitting arrangement with a person, partnership, or corporation that is not in full compliance with South Carolina Code 40–37–390.

HISTORY: Added by State Register Volume 4, eff March 14, 1980. Amended by State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007

95–3. Licensure Requirements.

- A. All schools or colleges of optometry that hold accreditation from the Accreditation Council for Optometric Education are approved by the Board as the basis for licensure. Schools or colleges accredited by other bodies will be considered on a case by case basis for approval.
- B. As a prerequisite for initial licensure, an applicant must have a passing score on the South Carolina Optometric Jurisprudence Examination and a passing score on parts one (I), two (II), and three (III) of the National Board of Examiners in Optometry examination or the equivalent as determined by the Board.

HISTORY: Added by State Register Volume 10, Issue No. 6, eff June 27, 1986. Amended by State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007; SCSR 43-5 Doc. No. 4855, eff May 24, 2019.

95-4. Continuing Education.

- A. Each licensee seeking renewal of a license must certify completion of forty (40) hours of continuing education (CE) for the biennial licensure period. Continuing education instruction must be on subjects relative to optometry.
- B. Each licensee shall report CE hours to the electronic tracking system designated by the Department for CE compliance and monitoring.
- C. CPR certification courses are approved for four hours; CPR re-certification courses are approved for two hours.
- D. An unlimited number of CE hours can be from courses sponsored by optometric or medical organizations or optometry or medical schools as approved by the Board.

E. No more than fifteen (15) of the forty (40) CE hours required for a biennial licensure period can be from online course unless otherwise approved by the Board. No more than ten (10) of the fifteen (15) online hours may be courses that are pre-recorded.

HISTORY: Added by State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007. Amended by SCSR 43-5 Doc. No. 4855, eff May 24, 2019; SCSR 47-5 Doc. No. 5158, eff May 26, 2023.

95-5. Licensure By Endorsement.

- A. To demonstrate that he or she is currently licensed and practicing at the therapeutic level in another jurisdiction, an endorsement candidate should provide evidence of active practice for the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding application or in the alternative evidence of active practice during twenty four (24) of the last thirty six (36) months.
- B. An endorsement candidate must obtain a passing score on the South Carolina Optometric Jurisprudence Examination and furnish proof of a passing score on parts one (I), two (II) and three (III) of the National Board of Examiners in Optometry examination or its equivalent as determined by the Board as prerequisites for licensure by endorsement.

HISTORY: Added by State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007. Amended by SCSR 43-5 Doc. No. 4855, eff May 24, 2019.

95-6. Professional Standards For Patient Records.

- A. Licensees of this Board must comply with the South Carolina Physicians' Patient Records Act, S.C. Code 44–115–10, et seq., except for 44–115–130.
- B. A licensee who contracts with the owners of the optometric practice in which he or she provides professional services so that the owner agrees to manage the records in compliance with the Act will be considered in compliance with this regulation.

HISTORY: Added by State Register Volume 31, Issue No. 6, eff June 22, 2007.

95-7. Optometrists' Offices. General Requirements, Patient Records Handling, and Sanitary Standards.

- A. General Requirements.
- 1. All office facilities, which include mobile units, shall be maintained adequately and appropriately for the practice of optometry. The minimum standard for all facilities shall include:
 - a. Adequate heating and cooling;
 - b. Sufficient ventilation in all areas;
 - c. Sufficient lighting in all areas;
 - d. Sanitary storage that is adequate for the size of the facility; and
 - e. Proper identification of all personnel and displaying of license(s) in accordance with S.C. Code Section 40-37-325.
- 2. All equipment and instruments must be kept in working order. All office facilities, including mobile units, shall be equipped with, but not limited to, the following diagnostic equipment:
 - a. Phoroptor
 - b. Visual acuity testing distance and near charts and/or projector
 - c. Retinascope
 - d. Keratometer and/or autokeratometer
 - e. Ophthalmoscope: direct and binocular indirect with condensing lenses
 - f. Tonometer
 - g. Biomicroscope (Slit Lamp)
 - h. Lensometer
 - i. Color vision testing
 - j. Stereopsis Testing
 - k. Diagnostic pharmaceutical agents within expiration dates

- l. Foreign body removal kit
- m. Blood pressure measuring device
- n. Goniscopy lens.
- 3. A licensed optometrist is responsible for maintaining an official business address of record and telephone number on file with the Board office for each registered branch office or mobile unit.
- 4. Branch office registrations shall be renewed in conjunction with the optometrist's license renewal.
- 5. An office facility, including a mobile unit, must comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, and ordinances, and the office facility, including a mobile unit, shall possess all applicable county, state, and city licenses or permits to operate at the location(s) where services are being provided.
 - 6. Pharmaceutical agents must be stored in a secure, sanitary place.

B. Patient Records Handling.

- 1. In addition to the requirements set forth in Regulation 95–6, all patient records must include the office facility's, including mobile unit's, name, contact information, including the official business address of record and the telephone number on file with the Board office, as well as the name(s) of the optometrist(s) rendering services.
- 2. If the patient is a minor, the patient's parent or legal guardian must be provided with a consent form prior to the examination. No services may be performed on a minor without consent from the minor's parent or legal guardian. The consent form must be saved in the patient's records and shall expire one (1) year from the date of initial consent.
- 3. For all office facilities, including mobile units, medical records and patient information must be stored on the premises in a confidential, secured location not accessible to the public. Medical records and patient information must be stored either physically or with an electronic health record system.

C. Sanitary Standards

- 1. All office facilities, which include mobile units, shall provide and maintain sanitary facilities and conditions in accordance with the following:
 - a. Premises shall be kept neat and clean, free of accumulated rubbish and substances of similar nature which create a public health nuisance.
 - b. All instruments or equipment used for examination and treatment purposes shall be cleaned and disinfected between patients. Cleaning and disinfection, as needed, of equipment used and/or maintained in each area, appropriate to the area and the equipment's purpose or use, shall be accomplished. A method of monitoring disinfectant performance shall be employed.
 - c. Instruments and testing equipment must be maintained in a clean and hygienic manner. This includes cleaning all clinical equipment that comes into contact with patients with alcohol wipes or other standard methods recommended by the CDC.
 - d. Premises shall be kept free of all insects and vermin.
 - e. Medical waste containers must be secure and properly maintained.

HISTORY: Added by SCSR 47-5 Doc. No. 5158, eff May 26, 2023.

95-8. Ethics.

A. Patients.

- 1. The licensed optometrist has a duty to:
 - a. Keep the patient's eye, vision and general health paramount at all times;
 - b. Respect the patient's rights and dignity regarding their healthcare decisions;
- c. Inform the patient of the proposed treatments, any reasonable alternatives, or referrals to another optometrist or health professional when appropriate, in a manner that allows the patient to become involved in treatment decisions;

- d. Ensure confidentiality and privacy of patient's protected health and other personal information:
- e. Communicate truthfully and shall not represent the care being rendered to their patients in a false or misleading manner;
- f. Be familiar with the signs of abuse and neglect and to report suspected cases if necessary; and
 - g. Refrain from harming the patient.
- 2. While an optometrist, in serving the public, may exercise reasonable discretion in selecting patients for their practices, optometrists shall not refuse to accept patients into their practice or deny service to patients because of the patient's race, creed, color, gender, sexual orientation or gender identity or national origin.
- 3. Once an optometrist has undertaken a course of treatment, the optometrist should not discontinue that treatment without giving the patient adequate notice and the opportunity to obtain the services of another optometrist or health professional. Care should be taken that the patient's optical health is not jeopardized in the process.

B. Education.

- 1. The privilege of optometrists to be accorded professional status rests primarily in the knowledge, skill and experience with which they serve their patients and society. All optometrists, therefore, have the obligation of keeping their knowledge and skill current.
- 2. Optometrists shall be obliged to seek consultation whenever the welfare of the patients will be safeguarded or advanced by utilizing those who have special skills, knowledge, and experience. When patients visit or are referred to specialists, or consulting optometrists or health professionals for consultation:
 - a. The consulting optometrist or health professional, upon completion of their care, shall return the patient, unless the patient expressly reveals a different preference to the referring optometrist, or, if none, to the optometrist of record for future care.
 - b. The consulting optometrist or health professional shall be obliged when there is no referring optometrist and upon a completion of their treatment to inform patients when there is a need for further optical care.

C. Ability to Practice.

- 1. It is unethical for an optometrist to practice while abusing controlled substances, alcohol or other chemical agents which impair the ability to practice. All optometrists have an ethical obligation to urge chemically impaired colleagues to seek treatment.
- 2. Optometrists are the leaders of the healthcare team. As such, their behavior in the workplace is instrumental in establishing and maintaining a practice environment that supports the mutual respect, good communication, and high levels of collaboration among team members required to optimize the quality of patient care provided.

HISTORY: Added by SCSR 47-5 Doc. No. 5158, eff May 26, 2023.